and Contractor is qualified to perform said construction (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor has submitted the lowest responsible and responsive bid for the 
Project at the Sebring Regional Airport and the Owner has awarded the Project to the Contractor, 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of $2,292,389.00 (Two Million, Two Hundred 
Ninety-Two Thousand, Three Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars, and Zero Cents) the mutual promises 
and covenants contained herein, as well as other good and valuable consideration not specifically 
mentioned, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Contractor, for and in consideration of the payments hereinafter specified and agreed

[...]

5.2 If Contractor fails to achieve substantial completion of the balance of the 
Project on or before the date of substantial completion set forth as may be extended by 
Change Order, Contractor shall pay to Owner liquidated damages in the amount of 
Two Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Seven and 00/100 Dollars ($2,667.00) per calendar day 
for each calendar day the date of substantial completion is delayed beyond the date of 
substantial completion set forth herein. 

5.3 After substantial completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse or fail to 
complete the remaining work within the time period specified in paragraph 5.1 for

[...]

This Contract has been executed by the parties prior to the rendering of any goods or 
services by the Contractor. 

11. The Contractor shall provide separate payment and performance bonds (the “Bonds”) to 
the Owner meeting the requirements of §255.05, Florida Statutes, each in the full sum of 
the contract price, $2,292,389.00 (Two Million, Two Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand, 
Three Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars, and Zero Cents) and shall cause the Bonds to be 
recorded with the Notice of Commencement in the Public Records of Highlands County, 
Florida. 

12. This Contract shall be subordinate to any rule, regulation, order or law of the United States